
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 19, 2014 
(X) Consent ( ) Regular 

Agenda Item: 3Ll 

( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 
Department: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to 

A) Receive and File_Task Assigmnent IP2 Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. FWCl 1357 
(R2012-0573) with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) which adds one 
hundred additional acres of invasive plant control to the Lake Osborne work plan. 

B) Receive and File Task Assignment IP2 Change Order No. 4 to Contract No. FWCl 1357 
(R2012-0573) with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) which 
decreases funding by $15,000 for the term of June 18, 2013 to June 30, 2014 bringing the total task 
amount with the change to $60,100; 

C) Receive and File_Task Assignment IP3 to Contract No. FWCl 1357 (R2012-0573) with the 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) including a work plan for invasive 
plant management in Lake Clarke, Lake Ida, Lake Osborne, and Lake Pine, reimbursable up to 
$89,595, ending June 30, 2015; and 

D) Approve Budget Amendment in the Natural Areas Fund to recognize the decrease in funding 
for IP2($15,000) and the new funding for IP3($89,595). 

Summary: 
On April 17, 2012 the Board of County Commissioners approved FWC Contract No. FWCl 1357 
(R2012-0573) for aquatic vegetation control for Lakes Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and Pine. Delegated 
authority to execute all future time extensions, task assignments, certification, and any other forms 
associated with this Contract was approved pursuant to PPM No. CW-O-051. 
Countywide (SF) 

Background and Justification: NIA 

Attachments: 
1. Task Assignment IP2, Change Order No. 3 
2. Task Assigmnent IP2, Change Order No. 4 
3. Task Assignment IP3 
4. Delegation of Approval Authority Memo 
5. Budget Amendment (1226) 

Recommended by: 

Approved by: 

Depa~ 

County Administrator 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

2014 

$74,595 
($74,595) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT _-0_-_ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2015 2016 

Yes 

2017 

No x ---

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Department __ Unit __ Object: __ 
Program __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Florida Fish and Wildlife - reimbursable 

IP2 assignment decrease of $15,000 
IP3 assignment increase of $89,595 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

2018 



TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 
CONTRACT NO. FWC11357 

Task Assignment Number: IP2 Change Order Number: 3 Date: March 26, 2014 

Task Assignment Term: 

Contractor Name: 

Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone: 

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: 

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: 

June 18, 2013 to June 30,: 2014 

Pa Im Beach County 
Robert Robbins 561-233-2400 

Barry Jennings 561-681-3855 

Kat Ethridge 850-617-9430 

FWC Site Manager/Telephone: Jackie Smith 772-597-6462,:Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462 

Description of Change: Add 100 acres (total 295 acres) of hydrilla vertieillata and add fluridone (pellets) as a 
control method for this plant type to the Lake Osborne work plan page. Wor.k shall be conducted pursuant to details 
stated on the attached work plan page. There is no change to fiscal year funding current task assignment amount 
will be used for work conducted. The FWC Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant .Management Section may issue 
modifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant control authorized (increase in acres, 
adding plants or herbicides, adding· water bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section 
may issue modifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant control authorized and 
reducing the Cost Reimbursement Task Assignment amount. 

CHANGE IN TASK AMOUNT 

Item 
Original task arriount: 

Task amount prior to this change order: 

Net increase/(decrease) in task amount: 

Task amount with all change orders: 

CHANGE IN TASI< TERM 

Original task completion date: 

Completion date prior to this change: 

Net increase/( decrease) in task period: 

Completion date with all change orders: 

Change in Funding Information: 

Org Code EO Fund Category Fiscal ve·ar 

NA NA ~JA NA NA 

Cost Reimbursement 
$75,100.00 

$75,100.00 

NA 
NA 

6/30/2014 

6/30/2014 

NA 
NA 

Object Code 
NA 

PID 
NA 

Approvals: 
Palm Beach County 

_C_o_~_tr_a_~-M-an_a_g_e~-r(_o_r_D_e_s-ig_n_e_e_) _____ ~ 
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

--/fek-nt-Na----~ ........ f--e_...0i ____ JA_¥._,JS _____ ~ 

CC: Contract office 
Finanace and Budget Office 
Regional Biologist 

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order 

Contract Manager( or D§signee) 

Section Leader( or Designee) 
Invasive Plant Management Section 

Amount 
NA 

3 f,,;7 1·n1y /,'-/ / ,:l.·1 

Date.' 

Date 

Page 1 / 4 



Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation c·ommission, Chapter 68F-54, F.A.C. . 
FY 2013-2014 Cooperative Aquatic Plant Contra,! Program - Workplan 

Contractor Area: Palm Beach County 

Water Body: Osborne, Lake I Water Body Code:! 40002 

County: Palm beach I Water Body Acres:I 356 

Major Water Uses: Fishin·g, water skiing, jet skiing, recreational boating, wildlife observations 

Species of Concern: 
Ibis, woodstorks 

Management Objectives: 
!This is a verv urbanized lake with large local population use. It is part of a larger canal svste rn · so grass carp can not be· wsed as a 
co.ntrol method. it is important to keep hy.drilla and floating plants at lowest feasible levels .. There. are also. large areas of littoral 
restoration that require wot-k. on other plants that may expqnd into these areas. 

Plants -to be Controlled Acres to be Approved Total Acres Control Method(s) 
Added Acres 

Hvdrilla verticillata 100 195 295 Aquathol SuperK1 Aquathol K1 Hvdrothol 19i1 Fluridone.(liquid)1 
Flutidone (pellets) 

Floating Plants ( Eichhornia and 
0 125 125 Diquat 

Pistia) 

Other Plants: (requires explanation below l 
1 'iAlternanthera philoxeroides 0 2 2 Glyphosate 
2 Colocasia esculenta 0 2 2Imaza·mox, 2,4-D (ljquid), Diquat, Glyphosate 

3)Ludwigia 0 1 1 Glyphosate 
octovalvis/peruviana 
4 JNymphoides cristata 0 9 9Hydrothol 191, Glvphosate Aquathol K, Flumioxazin 
5 lPanicum repens 0 5 5 Glyphosate 
61Phragmites australis 0 2 2Glyphosate 
TlTvpha spp, 0 2 2 Glyphosate 
8 Urochloa ·mutica 0 1 1 Glyphosate 

Other Plants Explanation 
1 Prevent alliqatorweed from expandinq into nc;i~ive plant restoration littoral areas at various John Prince Park shornline locations 

2)Prevent taro from expanding at northern and western edge of Crinum Island and the shoreline of John Prince Park 

3)Prevent primrose willow from expandihq into native plant restoration areas at various John Prince Park shoreline locations. 
4 )Control of nevv infestation. 
5' Prevent tor-pedoqrass from expandiriq into native plant restoration areas at various John Prince Park shoreline locations 

6 Prevent phraqmites from expandinq into native plant restoration areas at various John .Prince Park shoreline locations. 

7 Prevent cattails from expan.dinCJ into native plant restoration areas in various John Prince Park shoreline locations. 

8 lPrevent ·paragrass from expandinq into native plant restoration c1rnas at various John Prince Park shoreline locations, 

Public Notifi~ation Procedures 
X Siqns posted at access·points Notices in newspapers Public meetinqs 

Notices distributed to residents Signal or marker system Other 
Comments: 
Part of work to be done by ERM and the other part bv parks department. 

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Page3 / 4 



Task Assignment Number: IP2 

Task Assignment Term: 

Contractor Name: 

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 
CONTRACT NO. FWC11357 

Change Order Number: 4 

June 18, 2013 to June 30, 2014 

Palm Beach County 

Contractor's Contract· Manager/Telephone: Robert Robbins 561-233-2400 

Barry Jennings 561-681-3855 

Kat Ethridge 850-617-9430 
Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: 

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: 

Date: May 19, 2014 

FWC Site Manager/Telephone: Jackie Smith 772-597-6462,Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462 

Description of Change: Decrease funding by $15,000.00 for Task Assignment IP2. The new allocation for fiscal 

year 2013/2014 will be $60,100.00. Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the current executed 

Task Assignment work plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. The Section Leader of the Invasive 

Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant 

control authorized or reducing the Cost Reimbursement Task Assignment amount. 

CHANGE IN TASK AMOUNT 

Item 

Original task amount: 

Task amount prior to this change order: 

Net increase/(decrease) in task amount: 

Task amount with all change orders: 

CHANGE IN TASK TERM 

Original task completion date: 

Completion date prior to this change: 

Net increase/(decrease) in task period: 

Completion date with all change orders: 

Cost Reimbursement 

$75,100.00 

$75,100.00 

($15,000.00) 

$60,100.00 

6/30/2014 

6/30/2014 

NA 
NA 

Change in Funding Information: 

Or Code EO Fund Cate o 
7735-8090-300 02 030001 102334 

Approvals: 
Palm Beach County 

Contract Manager(or Designee) Date 

Fiscal Year. Ob"ect Code PID 
2013-2014 139940 97839391000 

Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

Contract Manager(or1:>esignee) 

Amount 
60 100.00 

-5/zc/iwy 
Date 

_/j ___ L_·_!_.·~----6b>1t4 

APPROVED AS TO.- ORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

/) ~~-
~~ . 

CC:ContractQQcV\\JTY ATTQRN ·· 
Finanace and Budget Office 
Regional Biologist 

/ 

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order 

Section Leader(or Designee) . Date 
Invasive Plant Management Section 

Page 1 /1 



TASK ASSIGNMENT NOTIFICATION FORM 

Task Assignment Number: 

Task Assignment Term: 

Contractor Na me: 

Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone: 

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: 

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: 

FWC Site Manager/Telephon~: 

CONTRACT NO. FWC11357 

IP3 
Upon Execution to June 30, 2015 

Palm Beach County 

Robert Robbins 561-233-2400 

Barry Jennings 561-681-3855 

Kat Ethridge 850-617-9430 

Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462 

Task Description: Provide aquatic vegetation control services in accordance with the work plan for water bodies 

within Palm Beach County. Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the attached work plan pages. All 

work must be coordinated with FWC Regional Biologist(s). Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on 

the current executed Task Assignment work plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. The FWC, 

Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment 

altering the scope of the invasive plant control authorized (increase in acres, adding plants or herbicides, adding 

water bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task 

Assignment reducing the cost reimbursement amount and any changes to the Term. 

Deliverables: Receipt of an itemized invoice, chemical invoices and approved and signed 454 (Report of Operation) 

forms. A completed invoice package is due by the 20th of each month with the exception of the invoice for the 

month of June. A complete invoice package for June must be submitted within the time period given by the FWC 

Contract Manager. The invoice must reflect the FWC Contract number as well as the Task Assignment number. 

Cost Reimbursement Task Assignment Amount: $89,595.00 

Invoicing Frequency: Invoices are submitted monthly. If the Contractor materially fails to comply with 

the terms and conditions, including any Federal or State stages, rules or regulations, the FWC shall 
temporarily with hold cash payment pending correction of the deficiency. Additionally, Rule G0A-1.006 

(3), F.A.C. governs the procedure and consequences of default. Financial consequences for default by the 

Contractor include but are not limited to the requirement that Contractor reimburse FWC for 
reprocurement costs. 

Funding Information: 

Org Code EO Fund Category Fiscal Vear Object Code PIO Amount 

7735-8090-300 02 030001 102334 2014-2015 139940 97839391000 $89,595.00 

Approvals: 
Palm Beach County 

_C_o_~_tr_a_c~-M-a-n-ag_e_~_(_o_r_D_e_si_g_nA-Je_) ______ ~ 
-1-~-a 't{_me_,t_d/4_~_1/b5 _____ t¥i 

APPROVED AS TQ 'ORM 
AND LEGAL SUFflCIENCY 

CC:Contrad: office 
Finanace and Budget Office 
Regional Biologist 

Completed Task Assignment: Contract No.FWC11357, Task Assignment Notification IP3 

Fish alJd Wildlife Conservation Commission 
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

Contract Manager( or Designee) · 

tJ Ji;.. f {;;k:: 
Section Leader( or Designee) 
Invasive Plant Management Section 

/ / 

ft/&, /d?f()/ y' 

Date 

@/('I 
Date 

Page 1 / 1 



,Flo.rid a fish iand wn;cmfe ·con:S:er\J~tfofr C~mrnis~i.btij. ·c.hJpfor ~l'l°F~54/F.A.C i 
FY 2014"":-201:f C!o9perative. Aql,iatic· Plaht .GQntrtjl P.rogran,. -Workplan 

C9_ritf~dQh!i.rea: .. Pcjlri:) Beach C.oµnty 

\,Yater Bot!i{Gode: 

-cou_n,tv :; 
Major WaterUs.es':Pish1pg~ waterskiing;:Jet 5:kiingJ boating, 

s .ec;ies ofConcern: 
None. 

Maria ementQl:Cectives: .. 

43149· 

33 

!his lake:is:a very unba_hized With:ttlost.'.of~heshpreline seav-ialled_:(9Q96).R~c.r.eatibhal fishiryg pressure is very· high,· It_ is•a 'Widening in ,;l canal Whic.h 

does.not·_allow for· rass·car. to l::)e used. Need.t,;:i kee h d_rilla.·aiicl-th.13floatin . · 1<:!nt o .ul.ation·atlow!3st.f$asap e levl;ll'to c11low for .1Jblic water:use. 

Pla.nts;tobe·contrQllel;I 

H drilla. verticilla:ta 
Floatina. Plants (Eichhornia and ,P.istia) 

Ac'rE:!s: tC) be· · 
'contro.lle·d 

::2b 
. 45 

lanation b~low 

1)Nyrnphqides_. cristata ,30 

Public Notificatitm P.roce·ctures · 
X :si 'ns o'ste,c:I a:Caccsss . oints. 

Notic;es. distributed :to .rE1sid.ents 

Work Plan Summary Report 

Estiittated Crist 

$4;3oo:ooH drothol:191,. A 
$6;7 50:,)JO Diqu•at 

Control Method(s) 

,$l0,2
oo.opt_ydrothol 19J,., l=lumioxa·zin, Aquathol K, Glyphosate,_.Diquat, Aquathol Super 

stem. 

Public meetiri ·s 
Other 

Page 1 / 8 



.. Florida .• Fis_f,a!'}d Wii<:llife CCJniiem,~tion: ¢orrimi~~iQ11,,;:9ti~pter 6Qf=~51:,. p;A .c: 
. FY '.2.Q14:c20_1ff Goi:)Jier~tiye Aqµ~tic i:>l~hf9tfr1tr,0J if}j-1:mrar11;•~~'.W.cir~plcm 

N'i.rtices ~dlshib.uteci to ·residents. 
comments: 
ParLi:i.f'i:he-work wilkbe, d0ne.b 

Work Pian Summary Report 
Page3 (8 



.. Florida Fish and yt{ld!i.fe Gon,s~.-~~tion {;tffriltii{si()n;: ch~pten,.at=~~t,:F.A ,G. 
FY -201,4-c2015:CoO,pe,ratiye AquatiJ: i:>l~n! CoDt'h::il::Pfogr:~_~, \:'fork,plari -· 

s · eci'es of conceh1: 
Ibis,. woodstorks, 

This is'•c!._v.eriu_rbc.u1i~:Si:l lcike-,1i,r,ith li:!rg~ lpc;~I P~P:\Jla~jon ,IJ_sei'. I_tif pa~toF~Ji!!l9¢(qpe,ri_"c:):36§fj_~ys,tem:so. gr;~ss Cc3r.f.c.<;3t'i poJ:AfY.~~d ~~::,tcpntrol . 

met~od, It __ ifhpp-• r~an~ to Jeep hydriUa 9nd: ~oating-pfar,iJs _atJqv./esfJe~~ib!~)~velf,:ifh:~.r~: ~t~'-~lso farge areas of.'Htto.ral re,storatioi:) thaJ require ·.work: 

on other .lants·Jhi:it ma ex and into .these;area_s·. · · · · · · ·· · · 

P,ublic Notifii;:i;ifion Procedi.Jre_s 

X Si ns osted""ataccess oints 
Notices_ distribUted ·to residents 

Comments: ,. 

Work Plan Summary Report 
Page 5 f.8 



Flori~a_Fi~i) and· Wildlife conser.vation C~m111issionT ·.ch~ptet·68F~.'J°4T F.A.C. 
FY 2014-;201s·co9p_erative Aquatic Plant Control.:Pro'gram;:- wor,kplan 

Contractor Ai-ea-: ·_P.alm -B~at:h Cbun·ty. 

Water Body: Pine., Lake, W~tt=W Body_Ccide: 43148 

Cc:iutity': P.:alm Be~Gh ,w.ater-Body ,Acres: 

Mana . errierit Ob"ecl:ives: 
This:js a highly :unhariized lake at :the ~ast end.of the Palm B~ach l11ternatiqnal Airport .. The lake is used heavily for water skiini;;i_ by the.public, Hydrilla 

and floatin !ants need to ,be. ke tat lowest.-feasible":levels to .oontinue'Take.•use. · 

Pl.ants to be Controlled Actes to b!=?. 
Controlied - .E!itimated Gost 

drilla verticillata 

lan.atiot'l ·oelow . 

Public Nc:itificatiQ.n Procedures 
X siqns · osted at i;l~cess bints. 

·•Notices· distriquti:!d-to re!:;lt;ien.ts-
Comments: 

Work Plan Summary Report 

20 
30 

10 

1· 

erk, A u~thoLK,,.H.. .droth61·-19.:l' 

$2,i:So;_oo:quathcil K, Fh.imiox~tin;• Glyphosate~Hydr~tf\oi.19°i;, :bi~uat, Aquathol· Super 

areas ofJbe 'fake-. 

_public meetib s 
:;_Other 

Page 7 / 8 



1-\1 11-\\.-I IIYILl'\I I "~ 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County 

Environmental Resources M~a,ement 

DATE: April 24, 2012 

TO: Robert Weisman 
CoW1ty Administrator 

FROM: ~obert Robbins, Director 
Environmental Resources Management 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY: 

Contract No. FWC 11357 with Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Couervation Commiuion (FFWCC). 

On April 17, 2012 agenda item 3Ll (R2012-0573) the County Commission approved 

the Cowity Administrator or his designee to sign all future time extensions, task 

assignments, certification, wid other forms associated with the Contract, and necessary 

·minor amendments that do not change the scope of work, terms or conditio~ of the 

Contract. 

This memorandum is my formal request for designation of me or Deputy Director 

Daniel Bates to sign any necessary amendments for the above mentioned projects. if 
you agree, please sign below wid return this memorandwn. I am available to answer 

any questions you may have concerning this request. Thank you in advance for your 

consideration. 

APPROVED: 

RR:mc 
Attachment 

~ C 
Robert Weisman, County Administrator 

DATE:-~----'--~..._..,(_\., __ 



2014-

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

REVENUES 

380-3249 - Aquatic Plant Control 4399 - 0th Physical Environment Rev 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

380-3249 - Aquatic Plant Control 3120 - Engineering Services 

380-3249 -Aquatic Plant Control 5207 - Insecticides & Pesticides 

TOTAL APPROPRITIONS & EXPENDITURES 

Environmental Resources 

Management 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Fund 1226 Natural Areas Fund 

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

28,778 

21,025,430 

14,423 

14,423 

21,025,430 

/ /' 

// 

CURRENT 

BUDGET INCREASE 

1510--~ 
J 

89,595 

21,744,089 89,595 

39,423 25,000 

35,477 64,595 

21,744,089 89,595 

Signatures & Dates 

_, / 

DECREASE 

15,000 

15,000 

0 

15,000 

15,000 

BGEX - 380 - 07221400000000001632 

BGRV - 380 - 07221400000000000602 

ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 

BUDGET / Expended 

7/22/2014 

ffq GiG5 
I 

26,934 

21,818,684 

64,423 33,605 

85,072 5,870 

21,818,684 

REMAINING 

BALANCE 

1~\ 

30,818 

79,202 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AT MEETING OF 

August 19, 2014 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

• ---3 
---3 
• 0 
~ 
~ 
tn z 
---3 
~ 


